

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Before Administrative Judges:

ASLBP BOARD 09-892-HLW-CAB04 Thomas S. Moore, Chairman Paul S. Ryerson Richard E. Wardwell
--

In the Matter of)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	Docket No. 63-001-HLW
)	
(High Level Waste Repository))	January 6, 2010

STATE OF NEVADA REPLY BRIEF ON PHASE I LEGAL ISSUES

Honorable Catherine Cortez Masto
Nevada Attorney General
Marta Adams
Chief, Bureau of Government Affairs
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
Tel: 775-684-1237
Email: madams@ag.nv.gov

Egan, Fitzpatrick, Malsch & Lawrence, PLLC
Martin G. Malsch *
Charles J. Fitzpatrick *
John W. Lawrence *
1750 K Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202.466.3106
Fax: 210.496.5011
mmalsch@nuclearlawyer.com
cfitzpatrick@nuclearlawyer.com
jlawrence@nuclearlawyer.com

*Special Deputy Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

II. Whether 10 C.F.R. § 63.305 requires DOE to project future levels of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions such as CO² and evaluate the impact of these gases on future climate at Yucca Mountain in the 10,000-year performance assessment, or whether it is sufficient under that regulation for DOE to analyze the effects of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions on future climate based upon the historical geologic record..... 1

 A. Introduction..... 1

 B. Argument..... 2

 C. Conclusion..... 7

III. and IV. Whether 10 C.F.R. § 2.342(c) Requires Climate Change Processes Included as FEPs in the First 10,000 Years To be Carried Forward for the Next 990,000 Years..... 8

 A. Introduction..... 8

 B. Argument..... 8

 C. Conclusion..... 11

V. Whether 10 C.F.R. § 63.342(c) requires the post-10,000-year performance assessment to include the continued effects of erosion if, assuming for purposes of legal argument, in the 10,000-year assessment erosion is shown to increase infiltration and seepage rates and thereby be potentially adverse to performance, with that potential increasing over time both before and after 10,000 years, but there is no showing that erosion causes increases in radiological exposures or releases within the first 10,000 years..... 12

 A. Introduction..... 12

 B. Argument..... 13

 C. Conclusion..... 17

VI. Whether, under 10 C.F.R. Part 63, DOE is required to provide and rely upon final design information in the LA..... 17

 A. Introduction..... 17

 B. Argument..... 18

	C. Conclusion.....	24
VII.	Whether, under 10 C.F.R. § 63.114, DOE may rely upon its quality assurance program and procedures as a basis for excluding from consideration in the TSPA, potential deviations from repository design or errors in waste emplacement.	24
	A. Introduction.....	24
	B. Argument.....	26
	C. Conclusion.....	27
VIII.	Whether, under NWPA § 121(b)(1)(B) or 10 C.F.R. §§ 63.113(a) through (d) and 63.115(a) through (c), DOE is required to evaluate the absence or failure of all drip shields.....	27
	A. Introduction.....	27
	B. Argument.....	28
	C. Conclusion.....	30
IX.	Whether 10 C.F.R. §§ 63.21(c)(7) and 63.31 allow DOE to submit in the LA a description of its retrieval plans without having a full retrieval plan available for review.....	31
	A. Introduction.....	31
	B. Argument.....	32
	C. Conclusion.....	35
X.	Whether, in making the pre-construction authorization finding required by 10 C.F.R. § 63.31(a)(2), it must be considered whether, given DOE's plan to install drip shields only after all of the wastes have been emplaced, it will be impossible to make the pre-operational finding in 10 C.F.R. § 63.41(a) that construction of the underground facility has been substantially completed in accordance with the license application, as amended, the Atomic Energy Act, and applicable NRC regulations.....	36
	A. Introduction.....	36
	B. Argument.....	37
	C. Conclusion.....	41
XI.	Whether, under 10 C.F.R. §§ 63.113, 63.114, and Part 63 Subpart G, the Performance Margins Analysis (PMA) can be used to validate or provide	

confidence in the TSPA, if its data and models are not qualified under DOE's quality assurance program.	42
A. Introduction.....	42
B. Argument.	42
C. Conclusion.	44
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553	6
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 68 Stat. 919, 42 U.S.C. § 2011, <i>et seq.</i>	36, 37, 38
Energy Policy Act of 1992, 42 U.S.C. § 10141	3
Nuclear Waste Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10221	27

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. § 2.342	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.34	19
10 C.F.R. § 52.79	21
10 C.F.R. § 60.24	32, 33
10 C.F.R. § 63.10	43
10 C.F.R. § 63.102	passim
10 C.F.R. § 63.113	passim
10 C.F.R. § 63.114	passim
10 C.F.R. § 63.115	6, 27, 30
10 C.F.R. § 63.142	26, 43
10 C.F.R. § 63.2	13, 14, 39
10 C.F.R. § 63.21	passim
10 C.F.R. § 63.305	passim
10 C.F.R. § 63.31	passim
10 C.F.R. § 63.342	passim
10 C.F.R. § 63.41	36, 37, 38, 41
10 C.F.R. Part 50	17, 21, 23

10 C.F.R. Part 52.....	21, 22, 23
10 C.F.R. Part 63.....	passim
10 C.F.R. Part 70.....	21
40 C.F.R. § 197.15.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 197.36.....	2, 10, 15
46 Fed. Reg. 13971 (Feb. 25, 1981).....	32
64 Fed. Reg. 46976 (Aug. 27, 1999).....	3
64 Fed. Reg. 8640 (Feb. 11, 1999).....	6
66 Fed. Reg. 32074 (June 13, 2001).....	2
66 Fed. Reg. 55732 (Nov. 2, 2001).....	passim
70 Fed. Reg. 53313 (Sept. 8, 2005).....	5, 6
73 Fed. Reg. 61256 (Oct. 15, 2008).....	10
74 Fed. Reg. 10811 (March 13, 2009).....	5, 6
 Cases and Administrative Decisions:	
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant),</i> LBP-00-12, 51 NRC 247 (2000).....	27
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. (Braidwood Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2),</i> LBP-87-14, 25 NRC 461, 1987 NRC Lexis 102 (1987).....	27
<i>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility),</i> CLI-02-07, 55 NRC 205 (2002).....	38
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crown Point, New Mexico 87313),</i> 63 NRC 483 (2006).....	15
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute v. EPA,</i> 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 29, 30
<i>Power Reactor Development Company v. International Union,</i> 367 U.S. 396 (1961).....	35

*Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Nuclear Power Station,
Units 1 and 2),
CLI-88-10, 28 NRC 573 (1988)..... 17, 37*

*U.S. Department of the Air Force v. FLRA,
952 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 16*

Other Authorities:

Yucca Mountain Review Plan, NUREG-1804 5, 31

In accordance with the Construction Authorization Board's October 23, 2009 Order, the State of Nevada (Nevada) hereby submits its Reply Brief on Phase I contention legal issues 2-11. Nevada submitted its Opening Brief on these same legal issues on December 7, 2009.
